

No. 16-1928

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**SHERRY SMITH and JAMES J. THOLE, on behalf of themselves
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, individually and as successor
in interest to FAF ADVISORS, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees,
(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
NO. 0:13-CV-02687-JNE-JJK

BRIEF FOR AARP AND AARP FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*

**Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel: (202) 434-2072
msignorille@aarp.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP Foundation

**NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, as successor in interest to
FAF ADVISORS, INC.;**

Defendants,

**U.S. BANCORP, RICHARD K. DAVIS, DOUGLAS M. BAKER, JR., Y.
MARC BELTON, PETER H. COORS, JOEL W. JOHNSON, OLIVIA F.
KIRTLEY, O'DELL M. OWENS, CRAIG D. SCHNUCK, ARTHUR D.
COLLINS, JR., VICTORIA BUYNISKI GLUCKMAN, JERRY W. LEVIN,
DAVID B. O'MALEY, PATRICK T. STOKES, RICHARD G. REITEN,
WARREN R. STALEY, and JOHN and JANE DOE 1-20,**

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PARTICIPANTS SUFFER AN INJURY-IN-FACT WHEN FIDUCIARY BREACHES INCREASE RISK TO THE SECURITY OF DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN ASSETS.....	5
A. The Supreme Court Recently Reaffirmed That An Injury- In-Fact Does Not Require Economic Damages.....	5
B. Congress Incorporated The Common Law Of Trusts Into ERISA’s Fiduciary Rules To Ensure Participants’ Receipt Of Expected Benefits Through A Loyal And Prudently Run Pension Plan.....	7
1. The common law of trusts establishes the duties of loyalty, prudence, and diversification that fiduciaries owe to trust beneficiaries	7
2. Congress enacted ERISA to ensure that participants would receive promised benefits.....	10
3. Congress incorporated the common law duties of loyalty, prudence, and diversification into ERISA’s fiduciary rules.....	12

C.	Because The Injury Need Not Be Economic, The Plan Participant’s Right To Sue For Breaches Of Fiduciary Duties Should Not Be Conditioned On A Plan’s Funding Status	14
1.	Funding status can significantly fluctuate, leading to absurd results as to whether participants can sue to remedy fiduciary breaches	14
2.	When a fiduciary breaches its trust to plan participants through misuse and mismanagement of plan assets, participants should be able to sue to obtain an appropriate remedy to rectify that breach of trust	19
II.	CONGRESS AUTHORIZED ALL ENUMERATED PARTIES IN SECTION 502(A)(2) OF ERISA TO FILE IN A REPRESENTATIVE CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF THE PLAN	24
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adedipe v. United States Bank</i> , Civ. No. 13-2687, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178380 (D. Minn. Dec. 29, 2015)	5, 23
<i>Bendaoud v. Hodgson</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D. Mass. 2008).....	26
<i>Brock v. Robbins</i> , 830 F.2d 640 (7th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Butler v. Butler</i> , 230 N.W. 575 (Minn. 1930).....	8
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	12
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	13
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>GIW Industries, Inc. v. Trevor, Stewart, Burton & Jacobsen, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	1
<i>Harley v. Zoesch</i> , 413 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18

<i>In re Rosenfeldt</i> , 241 N.W. 573 (Minn. 1932).....	8
<i>In re Shotwell</i> , 51 N.W. 909 (Minn. 1892).....	8
<i>King v. Remington</i> , 29 N.W. 352 (Minn. 1886).....	8
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1, 26, 27
<i>Lewis v. Welch</i> , 48 N.W. 608 (Minn. 1891).....	7, 8
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	4, 14, 18, 23, 25, 26, 27
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Minneapolis Tr. Co. v. Menage</i> , 76 N.W. 195 (Minn. 1898).....	9
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, No. 13-1339, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3046 (May 16, 2016)	3, 5, 6
<i>St. Paul Tr. Co. v. Kittson</i> , 65 N.W. 74 (Minn. 1895).....	8
<i>St. Paul Tr. Co. v. Strong</i> , 88 N.W. 256 (Minn. 1901).....	8
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015).....	12

<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	18, 24
---	--------

Federal Statutes

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.....	1
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	12
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	12, 22, 25
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	13
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(A)	24
§ 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B).....	13, 23
§ 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(C).....	13, 23
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	13, 22
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	25, 27
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	4, 18, 24, 25, 26, 27
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	18
§ 4022, 29 U.S.C. § 1322.....	15

Legislative History and Treatises

1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT (1976).....	24
2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT (1976)	11, 24
120 CONG. REC. 29,932 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5177.....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5037	13, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT (1976)	24
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT (1976).....	24
G. T. Bogert, TRUSTS (6th ed. 1987)	8, 9

A. Hess & G. Bogert, <i>LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	9, 10
Jeffrey Lewis, et al., <i>EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW</i> (4th ed. 2012)	11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	
§ 2.....	7
§ 74.....	7
§ 170(1)	7
§ 172-78.....	9, 10
§ 188.....	9
§ 288.....	9
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	
§ 2.....	7
§ 3.....	7
§ 10.....	7
§ 77.....	9, 10
§ 90.....	9, 10
§ 170(1)	7
Miscellaneous	
Am. Acad. of Actuaries, <i>The 80% Pension Funding Standard Myth</i> (July 2012), http://www.actuary.org/files/80_Percent_Funding_IB_071912.pdf	17
Ben S. Bernanke & Kenneth N. Kuttner. <i>What Explains the Stock Market's Reaction to Federal Reserve Policy?</i> , 60 J. FIN. 1221 (2005)	16
Mark Carlson, <i>A Brief History of the 1987 Stock Market Crash with a Discussion of the Federal Reserve Response</i> (Nov. 2006), https://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/feds/2007/200713/200713pap.pdf	16
Data Book Listing, <i>PBGC's Single-Employer Program, Funding of PBGC-Insured Plans (1980-2013) Single-Employer Program</i> http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2014-data-tables-final.pdf	17

John H. Langbein, <i>The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts</i> , 105 YALE L.J. 625 (1995)	10
Dana Muir, <i>ERISA and Investment Issues</i> , 65 OHIO ST. L.J. 199 (2004).....	16, 18, 23
<i>S&P 500 Historical Annual Returns from 1927-2015</i> , http://www. macrotrends.net/2526/sp-500-historical-annual-returns (last visited June 22, 2016).....	16
Stuart M. Schulman and James J.Ellis, <i>Brexit: What It Is and The Impact on Retirement Plans</i> (June 28, 2016), https://hrlaws. services.xerox.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2016/06/ hrc_fyi_2016-06-28-2.pdf	15, 17
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>EBSA Restores Over \$696.3 Million to Employee Benefit Plans, Participants and Beneficiaries</i> , https://www. dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/fsfy15agencyresults.pdf (last visited June 22, 2016)	2
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>PWBA TASK FORCE ON ASSISTANCE TO THE PUBLIC</i> (1992).....	2
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>GAO-02-232, PENSION AND WELFARE BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION – OPPORTUNITIES EXIST FOR IMPROVING MANAGEMENT OF THE ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM</i> (2002)	2
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>GAO-07-22, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS SECURITY ADMINISTRATION – ENFORCEMENT IMPROVEMENTS MADE BUT ADDITIONAL ACTIONS COULD FURTHER ENHANCE PENSION PLAN OVERSIGHT</i> (2007)	2
James A. Wooten, <i>THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974: A POLITICAL HISTORY</i> (2004)	11

Trilbe Wynne, *Corporate pension funding status rises to highest level since 2007*, PENSIONS & INVESTMENTS (Apr. 28, 2014), <http://www.businessinsurance.com/article/20140428/NEWS03/140429850> 15, 17

Sophia Yan, Charles Riley and Matt Egan, CNN, *Brexit Turmoil Deepens: Dow Down Nearly 900 Points in 2 Days* (June 27, 2016), <http://money.cnn.com/2016/06/26/investing/markets-brexit-reaction-monday>, and trade deficits or potential legislation 16
